## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CENTER RIDGE WATER )
DISTRICT, INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF )
RATES PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE )
FILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES )

CASE NO. 2010-00397

## ORDER

On April 1, 2011, Center Ridge Water District, Inc. ("Center Ridge") served notice, by letter and pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), that it intended to place its proposed rates into effect on April 15, 2011. The Commission finds that it is unable to complete its investigation within the suspension period and that Center Ridge has complied with the statutory provisions to place the proposed rates into effect.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Center Ridge shall maintain its records in such manner as will allow it, the Commission, or any customer to determine the amounts to be refunded and to whom, in the event a refund is ordered upon final resolution of this matter.

By the Commission

APR 1 8 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

ERVICE COMMISSION

1111 4

Executive Director

William M Duncan Owner & Operator Center Ridge Water District No. 2 69 Marguerite Blvd New Concord, KY 42076

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204